
Peter M. Roth, Gerald Steinbauer, Friedrich Fraundorfer, Mathias
Brandstötter, and Roland Perko (eds.)

Proceedings of the 

Joint Austrian Computer Vision and
Robotics Workshop 2020

Graz University of Technology

Graz, Austria

Austrian Association of Pattern Recognition (OAGM)

Gesellschaft für Mess-, Automatisierungs- und Robotertechnik (GMAR)

DOI: 10.3217/978-3-85125-752-6-00



Editors

Peter M. Roth, Gerald Steinbauer, Friedrich Fraundorfer, Mathias Brandstötter, and 
Roland Perko

Layout
 
Austrian Association of Pattern Recognition
https://aapr.at/

Gesellschaft für Mess-, Automatisierungs- und Robotertechnik

http://www.gmar.at/

Cover

Verlag der Technischen Universität Graz

Supported by:

© 2020 Verlag der Technischen Universität Graz
www.tugraz-verlag.at

ISBN 978-3-85125-752-6
DOI 10.3217/978-3-85125-752-6

 
https://creativec  ommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/deed.en 



Contents
Preface . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . iv

Workshop Organization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . v

Program Committee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . vi

Awards 2019 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . viii

Index of Authors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . x

Austrian Robotics Workshop . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Semi-Automatic Generation of Training Data for Neural Networks for 6D Pose Estimation
and Robotic Grasping
Johannes Rauer, Mohamed Aburaia, and Wilfried Wöber . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Feasibility study of a certifiable production environment using safe environmental sensor
systems
Maximilian Papa, Vinzenz Sattinger, and Wilfried Kubinger . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

Vision-based Docking of a Mobile Robot
Andreas Kriegler and Wilfried Wöber . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

Autonomous Grasping of Known Objects Using Depth Data and the PCA
Dominik Steigl, Wilfried Wöber, and Mohamed Aburaia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

EDLRIS: European Driving License for Robots and Intelligent Systems
Manuel Menzinger, Martin Kandlhofer, Gerald Steinbauer, Ronald Bieber, Wilfried
Baumann, Margit Ehardt-Schmiederer, and Thomas Winkler . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

Design and Implementation of a Mobile Search and Rescue Robot
Georg Novotny and Wilfried Kubinger . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Automatic Ontology-based Plan Generation for an Industrial Robotics System
Timon Hoebert, Wilfried Lepuschitz, and Munir Merdan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

How does explicit exploration influence Deep Reinforcement Learning?
Jakob Hollenstein, Erwan Renaudo, Matteo Saveriano, and Justus Piater . . . . . . 29

UGV Radiation Mapping using a Particle Filter
Alexander Permann, Daniel Hettegger, and Gerald Steinbauer . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

i



Towards ASP-based Scheduling for Industrial Transport Vehicles
Felicitas Fabricius, Marco De Bortoli, Selmair Maximilian, Michael Reip, Gerald
Steinbauer, and Martin Gebser . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

Learning Manipulation Tasks from Vision-based Teleoperation
Matthias Hirschmanner, Ali Jamadi, Bernhard Neuberger, Timothy Patten, and Markus
Vincze . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42

Reactive motion planning framework inspired by hybrid automata
Csaba Hajdu and Áron Ballagi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48

Automated Log Ordering through Robotic Grasper
Stephan Weiss, Stefan Ainetter, Fred Arneitz, Dailys Arronde, Rohit Dhakate, Friedrich
Fraundorfer, Harald Gietler, Wolfgang Gubensäk, Mylena Medeiros, Christian Stetco,
and Hubert Zangl . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50

Introducing a Morphological Box for an Extended Risk Assessment of Human-Robot Work
Systems Considering Prospective System Modifications
Titanilla Komenda, Martin Steiner, Michael Rathmair, and Mathias Brandstötter . . 53

Several Approaches for the Optimization of Arm Motions of Humanoids
Daniel Lichtenecker, Gabriel Krög, Hubert Gattringer, and Andreas Müller . . . . . 59

OAGM Workshop . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64

Presentation Attacks and Their Detection in Finger and Hand Vein Recognition
Luca Debiasi, Christof Kauba, Heinz Hofbauer, Bernhard Prommegger, and Andreas
Uhl . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65

HPS: Holistic End-to-End Panoptic Segmentation Network with Interrelations
Günther Kniewasser, Alexander Grabner, and Peter M. Roth . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71

Frame-To-Frame Consistent Semantic Segmentation
Manuel Rebol and Patrick Knöbelreiter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79

Ground Control Point Retrieval From SAR Satellite Imagery
Roland Perko, Hannes Raggam, Karlheinz Gutjahr, Wolfgang Koppe, and Jürgen Janoth 87

Classification and Segmentation of Scanned Library Catalogue Cards using Convolutional
Neural Networks
Matthias Wödlinger and Robert Sablatnig . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90

Visual Odometry For Industrial Cable Laying
Ana Gregorac, Karlheinz Gutjahr, Richard Ladstädter, Roland Perko, and Wolfgang
Höppl . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92

Few-shot Object Detection Using Online Random Forests
Werner Bailer and Hannes Fassold . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95

ii



The Problem of Fragmented Occlusion in Object Detection
Julian Pegoraro and Roman Pflugfelder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98

A Centerline-Guided Approach for Aorta and Stent-Graft Segmentation
Bertram Sabrowsky-Hirsch, Stefan Thumfart, Richard Hofer, Wolfgang Fenz, Pierre
Schmit, and Franz Fellner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102

Image Synthesis in SO(3) by Learning Equivariant Feature Spaces
Marco Peer, Stefan Thalhammer, and Markus Vincze . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 108

Frame Border Detection for Digitized Historical Footage
Daniel Helm, Bernhard Pointner, and Martin Kampel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114

Highly Accurate Binary Image Segmentation for Cars
Thomas Heitzinger and Martin Kampel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116

Powder Bed Analysis in Additive Manufacturing Using Image Processing
Florian Recla and Martin Welk . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 122

Grasping Point Prediction in Cluttered Environment using Automatically Labeled Data
Stefan Ainetter and Friedrich Fraundorfer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 124

The Difficulties of Detecting Deformable Objects Using Deep Neural Networks
Nikola Djukic, Walter G. Kropatsch, and Markus Vincze . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131

Border Propagation: A Novel Approach To Determine Slope Region Decompositions
Florian Bogner, Alexander Palmrich, and Walter G. Kropatsch . . . . . . . . . . . . 137

How High is the Tide? Estimation of Flood Level from Social Media
Julia Strebl, Djordje Slijepcevic, Armin Kirchknopf, Muntaha Sakeena, and Markus
Seidl . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 143

Real-World Video Restoration using Noise2Noise
Martin Zach and Erich Kobler . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 145

Asymptotic Analysis of Bivariate Half-Space Median Filtering
Martin Welk . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 151

360◦ monitoring for robots using Time-of-Flight sensors
Thomas Maier and Birgit Hasenberger . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 157

Towards Identification of Incorrectly Segmented OCT Scans
Verena Renner and Jiřı́ Hladůvka . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 159

Evaluating Counter Measures against SIFT Keypoint Forensics
Muhammad Salman and Andreas Uhl . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 166

Automated Generation of 3D Garments in Different Sizes from a Single Scan
Stefan Hauswiesner and Philipp Grasmug . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 172



Preface

The Joint Austrian Computer Vision and Robotics Workshop (OAGM and ARW Workshop) was
originally planned to take place at Graz University of Technology on April 16 and 17, 2020. However,
due to the COVID-19 situation in 2020, we had to do without a physical event and thus we had to
cancel both the originally scheduled event in April 2020 and the re-scheduled event in September
2020. After the submission and reviewing process could be finished almost as planned, we decided to
publish the proceedings anyway. In this way, many thanks to all who had made this possible (authors,
reviewers, program chairs, publisher)!

The main intention of the joint workshop would have been to bring together researchers, students,
professionals, and practitioners from the fields of Computer Vision and Robotics to present and ac-
tively discuss the latest research and developments. While in the past there has been a perceivable
gap between these two research directions, we can recognize that there are more and more common
interests, which can also be seen from contributions from both scientific communities. Overall, there
have been 50 original contributions, where an international program committee selected 38 for publi-
cations based on a double-blind review process, where each paper was reviewed by three reviewers.
To follow the tradition, outstanding contributions will be awarded prices sponsored by OCG (OAGM
track) and IEEE RAS (ARW track). In addition, for the very first time, there will be an IEEE Women
in Engineering Award for the best contribution of a female first author (both tracks). Moreover, we
would like to thank Land Steiermark (Ressort für Wirtschaft, Tourismus, Europa, Wissenschaft und
Forschung) and the Federal Ministry for Climate Action, Environment, Energy, Mobility, Innovation
and Technology for supporing the Joint Austrian Computer Vision and Robotics Workshop 2020.

Even though there is no physical event, we would also like to thank the international speakers who
accpected our invitations: Frank Kirchner (DFKI Bremen), Jürgen Gall (University of Bonn), and
Thomas Schmickl (KFU Graz). We would be happy to re-invite them in future either for an upcoming
physical or virtual event.

In this way, we are happy to make at least the proceedings available! Stay healthy, hopefully seeing
you again in 2021,

Mathias Brandstötter, Gerald Steinbauer (ARW Chairs)

Friedrich Fraundorfer, Roland Perko, Peter M. Roth (OAGM Chairs)

Graz, July 2020

iv



ARW Workshop Chairs

Gerald Steinbauer (Graz University of Technology)

Mathias Brandstötter (JOANNEUM RESEARCH)

OAGM Workshop Chairs

Friedrich Fraundorfer (Graz University of Technology)

Roland Perko (JOANNEUM RESEARCH, Graz University of Technology)

Peter M. Roth (Graz University of Technology)

v



Program Committee

Helmut Ahammer (Medical University of Graz)
Stefan Auer (German Aerospace Center)
Áron Ballagi (Szechenyi Istvan University)
Csaba Beleznai (Austrian Insitute of Technology)
Christian Bettstetter (Klagenfurt University)
Horst Bischof (Graz University of Technology)
Michael Bleyer (Microsoft)
Kristian Bredies (University of Graz)
Katja Bühler (VRVis)
Wilhelm Burger (Upper Austria University of Applied Sciences)
Bernhard Dieber (JOANNEUM RESEARCH)
Raimund Edlinger (University of Applied Sciences Upper Austria)
Christian Eitzinger (Profactor Research)
Cornelia Fermüller (University of Maryland)
Johannes Fürnkranz (Johannes Kepler University Linz)
Harald Ganster (JOANNEUM RESEARCH)
Margrit Gelautz (Vienna University of Technology)
Levente Hajder (Eötvös Loránd University)
Martin Humenberger (Naver Labs Europe)
Michael Janisch (BMLV)
Martin Kampel (Vienna University of Technology)
Martin Kandlhofer (Graz University of Technology)
Viktor Kaufmann (Graz University of Technology)
Walter G. Kropatsch (Vienna University of Technology)
Wilfried Kubinger (FH Technikum Wien)
Arjan Kuijper (TU Darmstadt)
Franz Kurz (German Aerospace Center)
Marco Körner (Technical University of Munich)
Wilfried Lepuschitz (Practical Robotics Institute Austria)
Mathias Lux (Klagenfurt University)
Martina Mara (Johannes Kepler University Linz)
Andreas Müller (JKU Johannes Kepler Universität Linz)
Clemens Mühlbacher (ARTI – Autonomous Robot Technology GmbH)
Gerhard Paar (JOANNEUM RESEARCH)
Justus Piater (University of Innsbruck)
Andreas Pichler (Profactor GmbH)
Horst Pichler (JOANNEUM RESEARCH)
Michael Reip (incubedIT GmbH)
Bernhard Rinner (Klagenfurt University)
Robert Sablatnig (Vienna University of Technology)
Josef Scharinger (Johannes Kepler University)
Thomas Schmickl (University of Graz)
Lukas Silberbauer (taurob OG)
Darko Stern (Medical University of Graz)
Gernot Stübbl (Profactor GmbH)

vi



Stefan Thumfart (RISC Software GmbH)
Andreas Uhl (University of Salzburg)
Martin Welk (Private University of Health Sciences, Medical Informatics and Technology)
Christopher Zach (Chalmers University of Technology)
Michael Zillich (Blue Danube Robotics)

vii



OAGM Awards 2019

The

OCG Best Student Paper Awards 2019

were awarded to the papers

On the Use of Artificially Degraded Manuscripts for Quality Assessment of Readability
Enhancement Methods

by

Simon Brenner and Robert Sablatnig.

and

Efficient Multi-Task Learning of Semantic Segmentation and Disparity Estimation

by

Robert Harb and Patrick Knöbelreiter.

The

OCG Best Poster Award 2019

was awarded to the paper

Combining Deep Learning and Variational Level Sets for Segmentation of Buildings

by

Muntaha Sakeena and Matthias Zeppelzauer.

viii



ARW Awards 2019

The

IEEE RAS Austria Best Research Paper Award

was awarded to the paper

A Dynamical System for Governing Continuous, Sequential and Reactive Behaviors

by

Raphael Deimel.

The

Best Poster Award

sponsored by the ABB-Group was awarded to the paper

Multilingual Speech Control for ROS-driven Robots

by

Dominik Hofer, Simon Brunauer and Hannes Waclawek.

ix



Index of authors

Aburaia, Mohamed, 2, 13
Ainetter, Stefan, 50, 124
Arneitz, Fred, 50
Arronde, Dailys, 50

Bailer, Werner, 95
Ballagi, Áron, 48
Baumann, Wilfried, 19
Bieber, Ronald, 19
Bogner, Florian, 137
Brandstötter, Mathias, 53

Debiasi, Luca, 65
De Bortoli, Marco, 34
Dhakate, Rohit, 50
Djukic, Nikola, 131

Ehardt-Schmiederer, Margit, 19

Fabricius, Felicitas, 34
Fassold, Hannes, 95
Fellner, Franz, 102
Fenz, Wolfgang, 102
Fraundorfer, Friedrich, 50, 124

Gattringer, Hubert, 59
Gebser, Martin, 34
Gietler, Harald, 50
Grabner, Alexander, 71
Grasmug, Philipp, 172
Gregorac, Ana, 92
Gubensäk, Wolfgang, 50
Gutjahr, Karlheinz, 87, 92

Hajdu, Csaba, 48
Hasenberger, Birgit, 157
Hauswiesner, Stefan, 172
Heitzinger, Thomas, 116
Helm, Daniel, 114
Hettegger, Daniel, 31
Hirschmanner, Matthias, 42
Hladůvka, Jiřı́, 159

Hoebert, Timon, 27
Hofbauer, Heinz, 65
Hofer, Richard, 102
Hollenstein, Jakob, 29
Höppl, Wolfgang, 92

Jamadi, Ali, 42
Janoth, Jürgen, 87

Kampel, Martin, 114, 116
Kandlhofer, Martin, 19
Kauba, Christof, 65
Kirchknopf, Armin, 143
Kniewasser, Günther, 71
Knöbelreiter, Patrick, 79
Kobler, Erich, 145
Komenda, Titanilla, 53
Koppe, Wolfgang, 87
Kriegler, Andreas, 6
Kropatsch, Walter G., 131, 137
Krög, Gabriel, 59
Kubinger, Wilfried, 4, 21

Ladstädter, Richard, 92
Lepuschitz, Wilfried, 27
Lichtenecker, Daniel, 59

Maier, Thomas, 157
Maximilian, Selmair, 34
Medeiros, Mylena, 50
Menzinger, Manuel, 19
Merdan, Munir, 27
Müller, Andreas, 59

Neuberger, Bernhard, 42
Novotny, Georg, 21

Palmrich, Alexander, 137
Papa, Maximilian, 4
Patten, Timothy, 42
Peer, Marco, 108
Pegoraro, Julian, 98

x



Perko, Roland, 87, 92
Permann, Alexander, 31
Pflugfelder, Roman, 98
Piater, Justus, 29
Pointner, Bernhard, 114
Prommegger, Bernhard, 65

Raggam, Hannes, 87
Rathmair, Michael, 53
Rauer, Johannes, 2
Rebol, Manuel, 79
Recla, Florian, 122
Reip, Michael, 34
Renaudo, Erwan, 29
Renner, Verena, 159
Roth, Peter M., 71

Sablatnig, Robert, 90
Sabrowsky-Hirsch, Bertram, 102
Sakeena, Muntaha, 143
Salman, Muhammad, 166
Sattinger, Vinzenz, 4
Saveriano, Matteo, 29
Schmit, Pierre, 102
Seidl, Markus, 143
Slijepcevic, Djordje, 143
Steigl, Dominik, 13
Steinbauer, Gerald, 19, 31, 34
Steiner, Martin, 53
Stetco, Christian, 50
Strebl, Julia, 143

Thalhammer, Stefan, 108
Thumfart, Stefan, 102

Uhl, Andreas, 65, 166

Vincze, Markus, 42, 108, 131

Weiss, Stephan, 50
Welk, Martin, 122, 151
Winkler, Thomas, 19
Wöber, Wilfried, 2, 6, 13
Wödlinger, Matthias, 90

Zach, Martin, 145
Zangl, Hubert, 50

xi


